ORDINANCE NO. 150057

An Ordinance authorizing an application to the National Endowment for the Arts for a CityArts grant in the amount of \$68,000 to be used for the development of Neighborhood Arts Centers, authorizing a contract, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. That the City of Portland and Multnomah County have established the Metropolitan Arts Commission in order to promote and encourage public programs to further the development and public awareness of, and interest in, the performing and visual arts.
- 2. The National Endowment for the Arts has established a CityArts grant program division of the Expansion Arts Program which funds local arts programs to increase the accessibility of the arts at the neighborhood level.
- The Metropolitan Arts Commission finds that the CityArts grant program will directly assist the commission in accomplishing its stated goals and objectives.
- 4. The Metropolitan Arts Commission is requesting \$68,000 in matching funds for the CityArts grant, with 50% of the match from the City of Portland and 50% from Multnomah County during the FY 81-82 budget process, for the first year in a three year grant cycle.
- 5. Should the City receive the grant, it will be obligated to comply with the regulations of the National Endowment for the Arts which, in particular, include a statement of assurance for the matching funds with the grant application.

なら、日本の

- a. The Mayor and Commissioner in charge shall make application to the National Endowment for the Arts in the amount of \$68,000, to be used for the neighborhood arts program.
- b. Should the described grant be approved, contract or grant agreement is authorized.
- c. The Commissioner in charge is authorized to provide assurance regarding the use of the grant and the assurance of matching City funds not to exceed \$34,000 required by the National Endowment for the Arts for the CityArts grant provided that Multnomah County shall also commit the sum of \$34,000 or an amount equal to the City in matching funds.
- d. The Commissioner in charge is authorized to provide such information and assurances as are required for receipt, expenditure, and accounting for the grant project subject to paragraph c. of this Ordinance.
- e. Expenditure under this grant is not authorized until the National Endowment for the Arts has approved the grant; the Council shall specifically appropriate the funds subject to the conditions above; and the system of accountability shall be established by the Bureau of Financial Affairs.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the regulations governing the grant application require immediate application, and delay in application may result in the loss of the opportunity to receive the grant; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, JUL 2 3 1980

Commissioner Schwab July 18, 1980 Margaret Ellison

Attest:

Auditor of the City of Portland

Page No. 2

THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS: Yeas Nays Ivancie Jordan Lindherg ි Schwab McCready

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR					
Ivancie	- 1 - 1				
Jordan					
Lindberg		:			
Schwab		in in			
McCready		:			

Calendar No. 2640

ORDINANCE No. 150057 Title

An Ordinance authorizing an application to the National Endowment for the ,Arts for a CityArts grant in the amount of \$68,000 to be used for the development of Neighborhood Arts Centers, authorizing a contract, and declaring an emergency

1,				
FOUR-FIF	THS CALENDA	R 🔝	0.01	65 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
ancie			20 TH CO	Touth Vorga
ordan				
ndberg	:	:		
chwab		:		
cCready	• • •	:	Filed	JUL 1 8 1980

GEORGE YERKOVICH Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND

INTRODUCED BY	
COMMISSIONER SCHWAB	

	E > 6				
	NOTED BY FE COMMISSIONER				
	Affairs Affairs				
	Finance Ma Administration				
	Safety $\frac{g}{2}$				
	Utilities				
	Works				
	BUREAU APPROVAL	٦			
	Bureau: METROPOLITAN ARTS COMMISSION				
	Prepared By: Date: MARGARET ELLISON 7/18/80				
	Budget Impact Review:				
	Completed Not required	l			
	Bureau Head:				
	Margaret Ellison				
	CALENDAR	7			
,	Consent Regular				
	NOTED BY				
	City Attorney	1			
	City Auditor	1			
	City Engineer	1			
,	and the second of the second o	. 1			